 NEC Corporation  1990
DATA SHEET
MOS Integrated Circuit
16/8-BIT SINGLE-CHIP MICROCONTROLLER
Document No. U10209EJ4V0DS00 (4th edition)
(Previous No. IC-2486)
Date Published October 1995 P
Printed in Japan

(RA78K/III) describe program control structure is also attached and program productivity and maintenance
can be improved.
Host machine Ordering code
OS Supply medium (product name)
PC-9800 series MS-DOSTM 3.5-inch 2HD µS5A13RA78K3
5-inch 2HD µS5A10RA78K3
IBM PC/ATTM PC DOSTM 3.5-inch 2HC µS7B13RA78K3
and compatible machine 5-inch 2HC µS7B10RA78K3
HP9000 series 700TM HP-UXTM DAT µS3P16RA78K3
SPARCstationTM SunOSTM Cartridge tape µS3K15RA78K3
NEWSTM NEWS-OSTM (QIC-24) µS3R15RA78K3
78K/III Series C compiler common to the 78K/III series.  This is a program to convert a program written in C
C compiler language into an object code executable with a microcontroller.  When using the compiler,
(CC78K/III) 78K/III series relocatable assembler(RA78K/III) is necessary.
Host machine Ordering code
OS Supply medium (product name)
PC-9800 series MS-DOS 3.5-inch 2HD µS5A13CC78K3
5-inch 2HD µS5A10CC78K3
IBM PC/ATTM PC DOS 3.5-inch 2HC µS7B13CC78K3
and compatible machine 5-inch 2HC µS7B10CC78K3
HP9000 series 700 HP-UX DAT µS3P16CC78K3
SPARCstation SunOS Cartridge tape µS3K15CC78K3
NEWS NEWS-OS (QIC-24) µS3R15CC78K3
*
µPD78P328
42
PROM Write Tools
Hard- PG-1500 PG-1500 is a PROM programmer which enables you to program single chip micro-
ware controllers containing PROM by stand-alone or host machine operation by connecting an
attached board and optional programmer adapter to PG-1500.  It also enables you to
program typical PROM devices of 256K bits to 4M bits.
UNISITE PROM programmer manufactured by Data I. O. Japan.
2900
PA-78P328CW PROM programmer adapters to write programs onto the µPD78P328 on a general
PA-78P328GF purpose PROM programmer such as PG-1500.
PA-78P328CW ... µPD78P328CW and 78P328DW
PA-78P328GF ...  µPD78P328GF
Soft- PG-1500 controller Connects PG-1500 and a host machine by a serial or parallel interface and controlls
ware PG-1500 on the host machine.
Host machine Ordering code
OS Supply medium (product name)
PC-9800 series MS-DOS 3.5-inch 2HD µS5A13PG1500
5-inch 2HD µS5A10PG1500
IBM PC/AT PC DOS 3.5-inch 2HD µS7B13PG1500
and compatible machine 5-inch 2HC µS7B10PG1500
Hard- IE-78327-R IE-78327-R is an in-circuit emulator that can be used for application system development
ware and debugging.
EP-78327CW-R Emulation probe for 64-pin plastic shrink DIP to connect IE-78327-R to the target system.
EP-78327GF-R Emulation probe for 94-pin plastic QFP to connect IE-78327-R to the target system.
                     EV-9200G-64 One conversion socket EV-9200G-64 used for connection to the target system
is attached.
Soft- IE-78327-R Program to control IE-78327-R on a host machine.  Automatic execution of commands,
ware control program etc., is enabled for more efficient debugging.
(IE controller) Host machine Ordering code
OS Supply medium (product name)
PC-9800 series MS-DOS 3.5-inch 2HD µS5A13IE78327
5-inch 2HD µS5A10IE78327
IBM PC/AT PC DOS 3.5-inch 2HD µS7B13IE78327
and compatible machine 5-inch 2HC µS7B10IE78327
Remark The operation of the PG-1500 controller is guaranteed only on the host machine under the operating
systems listed above.

B.2 Evaluation Tools
The following evaluation tools are provided to evaluate the µPD78P328 function:
Ordering Code Host Machine Function
(product name)
EB-78327-98 PC-9800 series The µPD78P328 function can be easily evaluated by connecting the evaluation tool to
a host machine.  The EB-78327-98/PC command system basically is compliant with the
EB-78327-PC IBM PC/AT IE-78327-R command system.  Thus, easy transition to application system development
and compatible process by IE-78327-R can be made.  The evaluation tools enable turbo access manager
machine (µPD71P301)Note to be mounted on the printed circuit board.
Note Turbo access manager (µPD71P301) is available for maintenance purpose only.
Cautions 1. EB-78327-98/PC is not the µPD78P328 application system development tool.
2. EB-78327-98/PC does not contain the emulation function at internal PROM execution of the
µPD78P328.
B.3 Embedded Software
The following embedded software products are readily available to support more efficient program development
and maintenance:
Real-time OS
Real-time OS The purpose of RX78K/III is to realize a multi-task environment in a control area which requires
(RX78K/III) real-time processing.  RX78K/III allocates idle times of CPU to other processing to improve
overall performance of the system.
RX78K/III provides a system call based on the µITRON specification.
RX78K/III assembler package provides the RX78K/III nucleus and a tool (configurator) to
prepare multiple information tables.
Host machine Ordering code
OS Supply medium (product name)
PC-9800 series MS-DOS 3.5-inch 2HD µS5A13RX78320
5-inch 2HD µS5A10RX78320
IBM PC/AT PC DOS 3.5-inch 2HC µS7B13RX78320
and compatible machine 5-inch 2HC µS7B10RX78320
Caution When purchasing the RX78K/III, fill in the purchase application form in advance, and sign the
User's Agreement.
Remark When using the RX78K/III Real-time OS, the RA78K/III assembler package (option) is necessary.
µPD78P328
45
Fuzzy Inference Development Support System
Fuzzy knowledge Data Program supporting input of fuzzy knowledge data (fuzzy rule and membership function),
Preparation Tool input/editing (edit), and evaluation (simulation).
(FE9000, FE9200)
Host machine Ordering code
OS Supply medium (product name)
PC-9800 series MS-DOS 3.5-inch 2HD µS5A13FE9000
5-inch 2HD µS5A10FE9000
IBM PC/AT PC DOS   WindowsTM 3.5-inch 2HC µS7B13FE9200
and compatible machine 5-inch 2HC µS7B10FE9200
Translator Program converting fuzzy knowledge data obtained by using fuzzy knowledge data preparation
(FT78K3)Note tool to the assembler source program for the RA78K/III.
Host machine Ordering code
OS Supply medium (product name)
PC-9800 series MS-DOS 3.5-inch 2HD µS5A13FT78K3
5-inch 2HD µS5A10FT78K3
IBM PC/AT PC DOS 3.5-inch 2HC µS7B13FT78K3
and compatible machine 5-inch 2HC µS7B10FT78K3
Fuzzy Inference Module Program executing fuzzy inference.  Fuzzy inference is executed by linking fuzzy knowledge
(FI78K/III)Note data converted by translator.
Host machine Ordering code
OS Supply medium (product name)
PC-9800 series MS-DOS 3.5-inch 2HD µS5A13FI78K3
5-inch 2HD µS5A10FI78K3
IBM PC/AT PC DOS 3.5-inch 2HC µS7B13FI78K3
and compatible machine 5-inch 2HC µS7B10FI78K3
Fuzzy Inference Debugger Support software evaluating and adjusting fuzzy knowledge data at hardware level by using
(FD78K/III) in-circuit emulator.
Host machine Ordering code
OS Supply medium (product name)
PC-9800 series MS-DOS 3.5-inch 2HD µS5A13FD78K3
5-inch 2HD µS5A10FD78K3
IBM PC/AT PC DOS 3.5-inch 2HC µS7B13FD78K3
and compatible machine 5-inch 2HC µS7B10FD78K3
Note Under development
46